
Rutland County Council                  
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 758307 DX28340 Oakham

      

Ladies and Gentlemen,

A meeting of the AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE will be held in the Catmose on 
Tuesday, 19th July, 2016 commencing at 7.00 pm when it is hoped you will be able 
to attend.

Yours faithfully

Helen Briggs
Chief Executive

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at 
www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay

A G E N D A

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

1) MINUTES 
To confirm the minutes of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 26 April 2016.

2) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
In accordance with the Regulations, Members are invited to declare any 
disclosable interests under the Code of Conduct and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.

3) PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 
To receive any petitions, deputations and questions received from Members of 
the Public in accordance with the provisions of Procedure Rule 217. 

The total time allowed for this item shall be 30 minutes. Petitions, declarations 
and questions shall be dealt with in the order in which they are received. 
Questions may also be submitted at short notice by giving a written copy to the 
Committee Administrator 15 minutes before the start of the meeting. 

http://www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay


The total time allowed for questions at short notice is 15 minutes out of the 
total time of 30 minutes. Any petitions, deputations and questions that have 
been submitted with prior formal notice will take precedence over questions 
submitted at short notice. Any questions that are not considered within the time 
limit shall receive a written response after the meeting and be the subject of a 
report to the next meeting.

4) AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 
To receive Report No.149/2016 from the Chair.
(Pages 5 - 16)

5) ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
To receive Report No. 113/2016 from the Director for Resources.
(Pages 17 - 32)

6) RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE 
To receive Report No. 148 /2016 from the Director for Resources.
(Pages 33 - 52)

7) INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 
To receive Report No. 145/2016 from the Head of Internal Audit.
(Pages 53 - 70)

8) FUTURE OF INTERNAL AUDIT 
To receive Report No. 143/2016 from the Director for Resources.
(Pages 71 - 76)

9) REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 QUARTERLY 
UPDATE 
To receive a verbal update from the Director for Resources.

10) EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 
To receive Report No. 144/2016 from the Director for Resources.
(Pages 77 - 92)

11) ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
To receive items of urgent business which have previously been notified to the 
person presiding.

---oOo---

DISTRIBUTION



MEMBERS OF THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE:

Mrs D MacDuff (Chairman)

Mr J Lammie (Vice-Chair)

Mr N Begy Mr E Baines
Miss G Waller Mr A Walters

OTHER MEMBERS FOR INFORMATION





 Report No: 149/2016
PUBLIC REPORT

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE
19 July 2016

ANNUAL REPORT OF AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE
Report of the Chair of Audit and Risk Committee

Strategic Aim: All

Exempt Information No

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

N/A

Contact Officer(s): Cllr D MacDuff, Chair of Audit and Risk 
Committee

N/A

Ward Councillors N/A

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Committee approves the annual report of the Audit and Risk Committee

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 To set out the work of the Committee in an annual report in line with best practice.

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 

2.1 CIPFA best practice on Audit Committees recommends two key actions:

 Committees undertake an annual review of their effectiveness; and

 Committees produce an annual report on their activity.

2.2 Historically, the Committee has not routinely undertaken these tasks.  However the 
new Chair of Audit and Risk agreed with the rest of the Committee that it would be 
useful to do both tasks as a means of assessing how the Committee was 
performing and raising the profile of the work of the Committee across the Council.

2.3 The effectiveness review was undertaken using a self-assessment checklist 
produced by CIPFA and the results are shown in Appendix A.  The results show 
that the Committee considers itself to be broadly compliant with the majority of 
best practice criteria. There are some actions arising from this review which are 
included in the Annual Report in Appendix B.

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS


2.4 The Annual Report in Appendix B summarises the work of the Committee in the 
year.

3 CONSULTATION

3.1 No formal consultation is required.

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

4.1 The Committee can support the annual report or ask for amendments.

5 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.

6 LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE CONSIDERATIONS 

6.1 The Audit and Risk Committee is not formally required in the Constitution to 
produce an annual report.

6.2 In accordance with Procedure Rule 31, the Committee can report any matter to 
Council so could take the annual report to Council or inform other members that it 
is available to review in the agenda to this meeting. 

7 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

7.1 An Equality Impact Assessment (EqIA) has not been completed.

8 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

8.1 There are no community safety implications.

9 HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS 

9.1 There are no health and wellbeing implications.

10 CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

10.1 To summarise the work of the Committee in an annual report in line with best 
practice. 

11 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

11.1 There are no additional background papers to the report.

12 APPENDICES 

Appendix A – Results of s
[...]
fied that the individual experience and knowledge of Committee 
members allows the Committee to adequately discharge its duties

 The Committee has agreed (at its last meeting) to dedicate 30 minutes prior to 
every other meeting to training.

 The Committee will suggest to the Constitutional Review Working Group that 
its terms of reference are reviewed to ensure they are still fit for purpose.  

6. Conclusion

The Committee was able to confirm: 

 That the system of internal control, governance and risk management in the 
authority was adequate in identifying risks and allowing the authority to 
understand the appropriate management of these risks. 

 That there were no areas of significant duplication or omission in the systems 
of internal control, governance and risk management that had come to the 



Committee’s attention, that had not been adequately resolved or were in the 
process of being resolved.

The Committee’s conclusion is based on assurance gained from its own work and 
the work of Internal Audit and External Audit.





1

Report No113/2016
PUBLIC REPORT

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE
19 July 2016

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
Report of the Director for Resources

Strategic Aim: All 

Exempt Information No

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Mr T C King, Leader and Portfolio Holder for Finance 
and Development

Contact Officer(s): Debbie Mogg, Director for Resources 01572 758358
dmogg@rutland.gov.uk

Diane Baker, Head of Corporate 
Governance

01572 720941
dbaker@rutland.gov.uk

Ward Councillors Not applicable 

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the Committee considers whether the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) fairly 
represents the governance framework in place at the Council and advises on whether 
there are any issues it would wish to see addressed or expanded upon in the Annual 
Governance Statement.  

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 To meet the statutory requirement for the Council to approve an AGS for inclusion 
in its published Statement of A
[...]
 
planning procedures should minimise the risk of a similar problem reoccurring.

Signed: Signed:

Helen Briggs, Chief Executive Terry King, Leader of the Council

Date: Date::



Report No: 148/2016
PUBLIC REPORT

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE
19 July 2016

RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE
Report of the Director for Resources

Strategic Aim: All

Exempt Information No

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Councillor Mr O Hemsley, Portfolio Holder for 
Resources (excluding Finance), Culture, Sport & 
Recreation, Tourism and Housing

Contact Officer(s): Debbie Mogg, Director for Resources 01572 758358
dmogg@rutland.gov.uk

Ward Councillors N/A

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS
1. That the Committee notes the contents of the risk register and the actions underway 

to address the risks.

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 To present the Strategic Risk Register to the Committee and provide assurance 
that strategic risks are being adequately managed.

2 STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER

2.1 Attached at Appendix B is the Council’s Strategic Risk Register as at July 2016.

2.2 Additional information is provided below from the Director for People in response 
to questions raised at the previous meeting:

 Risks 4 - A number of actions are in place to mitigate risk 4, which are listed 
in the corporate risk plan. In relation to ‘cases not being know’, please see 
the action relating to the duty front door within children’s services, where the 
focus has been to ensure that the referral process is simple and easily 
accessible – this is in line with sub-regional safeguarding procedures agreed 
through the Local Safeguarding Children’s Board. Whilst actions are in 
place, it is unlikely that this risk will be entirely eradicated due to the nature 
of the risks concerned. 

 Risk 5 – A range of actions have been taken to ensure that, wherever 
possible, the authority is sighted at the earliest opportunity to safeguarding 
risk to vulnerable adults in the community.  Performance in reporting in this 



area has improved and good performance is being maintained.   Actions 
included the creation of a prevention and safeguarding team, changes to the 
access, delivering care act requirements around ‘making safeguarding 
personal’, the introductions of community agents and raising the profile 
through posters, leaflets and social media (see attached Appendix B)

2.3 Clearly the national political environment in which the Council operates has 
changed as a result of the UK’s decision to exit the European Union (commonly 
referred to as Brexit).  Some of the risks within the register have been amended in 
light of this but the intention is to add an additional risk once more is understood 
about the potential implications for Local Government. 

2.4 The summary of the risks plotted on the risk matrix has been revised and is shown 
at Appendix C. This highlights how the risks are spread across the matrix.  No 
risk scores have been amended since the previous update.

3 CONSULTATION

3.1 No consultation is necessary; the purpose of this report is to present the risk 
register to the Committee. 

4 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report but the Committee 
should note that failure to manage risks effectively can have a financial impact on 
the Council.

5 LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE CONSIDERATIONS 

5.1 As set out in its terms of reference within the constitution, this committee has 
responsibility to provide assurance of the adequacy of the risk management 
framework and control environment.  

5.2 There are no legal implications arising from this report.

6 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

6.1 An Equality Impact Assessment (EqIA) has not been completed because there are 
no service, policy or organisational changes being proposed.

7 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS

7.1 There are no community safety implications

8 HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS 

8.1 There are no health and wellbeing implications

9 CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR 
[...]
ration

 Changes to portfolios 
means that Cabinet 
members have taken on 
new and additional 
responsibilities

Consequences:

 Non-achievement of 
objectives

H Briggs  Comprehensive 
induction process for 
portfolio holders

 Training fund available 
for specific/technical 
training for Cabinet

 Dedicated strategic 
planning time set aside 
for Cabinet and SMT.

 Deputy Leader 
shadowing Leader

 LGA Support for 
Cabinet Development

2 3 6  No additional actions 
required

2 3 6







Strategic Risk Register 148/2016: Appendix C

Summary of Risks plotted on the risk matrix

1. Current Scores

Most 
Severe

4
2 3,6

Major
3

11 4,5 8

Moderate
2

7,9 10,12 1IM
PA

CT

Minor
1

Extremely 
Unlikely

1

Unlikely

2

Low

3

More 
Likely 

than Not
4

Very 
Likely

5

Extremely 
Likely

6

LIKELIHOOD

2. Target Scores

Most 
Severe

4
2,6

Major
3

11 3

Moderate
2

7,8,9
1,4,5,

10,12

IM
PA

CT

Minor
1

Extremely 
Unlikely

1

Unlikely

2

Low

3

More 
Likely 

than Not
4

Very 
Likely

5

Extremely 
Likely

6

LIKELIHOOD





Report No: 145/2016
PUBLIC REPORT

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE
19 July 2016

INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE
Report of the Head of Internal Audit

Strategic Aim: All

Exempt Information No 

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Councillor Terry King – Leader and Portfolio Holder 
for Finance and Development

Contact Officer(s): Rachel Ashley-Caunt, Head of 
Internal Audit

Tel: 07824 537900
rashley-
caunt@rutland.gcsx.gov.uk

Ward Councillors N/A

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That Members note the Internal Audit update report (Appendix A).

2. That Members advise on the scope of the SEN Transport review which was 
requested at the April 2016 Committee meeting (Appendix A, para 2.1).

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 To update Members on the progress made in delivering the 2016/17 Annual Audit 
Plan and key findings arising from audit assignments completed since the last 
Committee meeting.

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 

2.1 Update on Delivery of Internal Audit Plan 

The progress made to date in delivering the 2016/17 audit plan is set out in 
Appendix A.  At the time of reporting, one report is at draft report stage, and 
fieldwork and planning is underway on a further six assignments.

2.2 At the Audit and Risk Committee meeting in April 2016, Members requested an 
amendment to the Audit Plan to incorporate a review of SEN Transport.  Members’ 
input into the scope of the review and areas where they require assurance from 
this audit is sought at this meeting.  This will inform the number of days required to 

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS
mailto:rashley-caunt@rutland.gcsx.gov.uk
mailto:rashley-caunt@rutland.gcsx.gov.uk


deliver the assignment and the focus of the fieldwork.

2.3       Implementation of Recommendations

Internal Audit request that officers provide updates on all open audit actions on a 
monthly basis.  Since the last Committee meeting, 14 recommendations have 
been implemented.  At the date of reporting, there are 10 actions which are 
overdue for implementation. Five of the overdue recommendations (as outlined in 
Appendix C) are classified as medium priority and were due over 3 months ago.  
There are no overdue high priority audit actions as of 30th June 2016.

3 CONSULTATION 

3.1 No formal consultation is required.

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

4.1 The Committee is asked to note the report but may wish to receive an earlier 
update on any limited assurance reports.

5 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report.

6 LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE CONSIDERATIONS

6.1 The Audit and Risk Committee is responsible for oversight of the work of Internal 
Audit including approving the annual report and satisfying itself that the 
conclusions reached are reasonable in light of the work undertaken.  It is also 
responsible for gaining assurance that internal audit is complying with internal 
audit standards.

6.2 There are no legal implications arising from this report

7 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

7.1 There are no equality implications 

8 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

8.1 There are no community safety implications 

9 HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS 

9.1 There are no health and wellbeing implications.

10 CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

10.1 The latest update report, provided in Appendix A, details the findings of recent 
Internal Audit work and any weaknesses in the control environment highlighted by 
these reviews, and provides an overview of the performance of the Internal Audit 
team and the implementation of actions by management.  The Committee plays an 
important role in the oversight of Internal Audit work



11 BACKGROUND PAPERS

11.1 There are no additional background papers to the report

12 APPENDICES 

12.1 Appendix A: Internal Audit Update Report 

12.2 Appendix B: Implementation of Audit Recommendations

12.3 Appendix C: ‘High’ and ‘Medium’ Priority actions overdue for more than three 
months

12.4 Appendix D: Limitations and responsibilities

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577. 





1

Appendix A

RUTLAND COUNTY COUNCIL

INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE

JULY 2016

Date: 19th July 2016



2

Introduction
1.1 The Welland Internal Audit Consortium provides the internal audit service for Rutland 

County Council and has been commissioned to provide 370 audit days to deliver the 
2016/17 annual audit plan and undertake other work commissioned by the client.

1.2 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (the Standards) require the Audit and 
Risk Committee to scrutinise the performance of the internal audit team and – of 
equal significance – to satisfy itself that it is receiving appropriate assurance about 
the controls put in place by management to address identified risks to the Council. 
This report aims to provide the committee with the information, on progress in 
delivering planned wo
[...]
or other 
irregularities that might exist.





 Report No: 143/2016
PUBLIC REPORT

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE
19 July 2016

FUTURE OF INTERNAL AUDIT 
Report of the Director for Resources

Strategic Aim: All

Exempt Information No

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Councillor Terry King, Leader and Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate Finance

Contact Officer(s): Debbie Mogg, Director for Resources Tel: 01572 758358
dmogg@rutland.gov.uk

Saverio Della Rocca, Assistant 
Director - Finance

Tel: 01572 758159
sdrocca@rutland.gov.uk

Ward Councillors N/A

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Committee comments on the proposal to delegate the Internal Audit function to 
LGSS  

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 To obtain the Committee’s views on the proposal for the future delivery of the 
Internal Audit service. 

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 

2.1 The Internal Audit Service

2.1.1 The primary role of the Internal Audit Service is to objectively examine, evaluate 
and report on the adequacy of the Council’s internal control environment as a 
contribution to the proper, economic, efficient and effective use of resources and 
the management of risk. Internal Audit also advises on, carries out and directly 
supports investigations into suspicions of fraud or financial irregularity. 

2.1.2 In accordance with Section 6 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011, the 
Chief Finance Officer and the Chief Executive are responsible for maintaining an 
adequate and effective internal audit of the Council's accounting records, control 
systems and financial transactions including any operations affecting the financial 
arrangements or the finances of the Council. The Internal Audit Section is required 

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS


to comply with the current CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local 
Government, in undertaking its functions.

2.1.3 This requirement is achieved presently through the Council directly employing the 
Welland I
[...]
es the update from the external auditors, KPMG LLP

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 To ensure that the Committee is aware of and understands the progress made by 
KPMG in delivering their responsibilities as the council’s external auditors.

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 

2.1 The update report from KPMG in Appendix 1 provides the Committee with a high 
level overview of progress by KPMG in delivering their responsibilities as the 
council’s external auditors.

2.2 More information can be found on page 4 of Appendix 1 on the following key 
areas:

 What work has been undertaken

 Initial findings following interim audit

 Further work to be undertaken

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS


2.3 The report provides further information and access to reports or 
articles that KPMG or other organisations have published which 
might be of interest to members. These are: 

 Reimagine – Local Government. There are a number of 
reports under this headline. More information can be found 
on page 4 of Appendix 1; 

 NAO report on discharging older patients from hospital (page 
6);

 NAO report on English Devolution deals (page 7); and

 NAO report on LEPs (page 8).

3 CONSULTATION 

3.1 No formal consultation is required.

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

4.1 The Committee is asked to note the report.  There are no alternatives.

5 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report.

6 LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE CONSIDERATIONS 

6.1 The Audit and Risk Committee is responsible for receiving the reports of external 
audit, acting on any relevant matters and approving the Statement of Accounts.

7 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

7.1 An Equality Impact Assessment (EqIA) has not been completed for the following 
as this report does not impact on Council policies and procedures.

8 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

8.1 There are no community safety implications.

9 HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS 

9.1 There are no health and we
[...]
ur audit work for the year. November 2016 TBC



kpmg.com/socialmedia kpmg.com/app

© 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network  of independent 
member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative  (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights 
reserved.
The KPMG name and logo are registered  trademarks or trademarks of KPMG International.
The information contained  herein is of a general nature and is not intended  to address the circumstances of any 
particular individual or entity. Although we endeavor  to provide  accurate and timely  information, there can be no 
guarantee that such information is accurate as of the date it is received or that it will continue  to be accurate in 
the future. No one should act on such information without appropriate professional advice after a thorough 
examination of the particular situation.

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

http://kpmg.com/socialmedia



	Agenda
	4 AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT
	Report No. 149-2016 Annual Report Appendix A
	Report No.  149-2016 Annual Report Appendix B

	5 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT
	6 RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE
	Report No. 148 2016 Appendix A
	Report No 148 2016 Appendix B
	Report No 148 2016 Appendix C

	7 INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE
	Report No 145 2016 Appendix A
	Report No 145 2016 Appendix B
	Report No 145 2016 Appendix C
	Report No 145 2016 Appendix D

	8 FUTURE OF INTERNAL AUDIT
	10 EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE
	Report No  144 2016 Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                  
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 75307 DX28340 Oakham

Minutes of the MEETING of the AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE held in the Catmose 
on Tuesday, 19th July, 2016 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: Mrs D MacDuff (Chair) Mrs G Waller
Mr J Lammie Mr A Walters

APOLOGIES: Mr AE Baines
Mr N Begy

OFFICERS Mrs D Mogg Director for Resources
PRESENT: Mr Saverio Della Rocca Assistant Director - Finance

Mrs D Baker Head of Corporate Governance
Miss Rachel Ashley-Caunt Head of Welland Internal Audit Consortium
Miss Kelly Epps Audit Manager
Miss S Bingham Governance Coordinator and Clerk

PRESENT: Mr Mike Norman KPMG
Mr Oliver Hemsley Portfolio Holder for Resources

(excluding Finance), Culture, Sport
and Recreation, Tourism and
Housing

168 MINUTES 

The minutes of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 26th April 2016 were confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman.

169 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interest in respect of items on the agenda.

170 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 

No Petitions, Deputations or Questions had been received from members of the 
public.

171 AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 

Report No.149/2016 from the Chair was received. The purpose of which is to set out the 
work of the Committee in the Annual Report in line with best practice.

During discussion, the following points were noted and raised:



i. The Chair thanked the Committee for completing the Audit Committee 
Effectiveness Self-Assessment Questionnaires.

ii. The report was produced in line with CIPFA guidance.

iii. The Chair was commended by the Committee on the production of the report.

iv. The Committee were advised that there would be 2 options for taking this report   
to Council so the work of the Audit and Risk Committee can be reported:
 Option 1 - Formally – In line with procedure rule 31 of the Council’s 

constitution. The report would be added to the Council agenda and 
presented by the Chair of Audit and Risk Committee at the meeting.

 Option 2 - Informally - The Chair of Audit and Risk Committee could send 
the report to the Chair of Council to discuss outside the meeting.

v. Mrs Mogg advised the Committee that Council has given delegated powers to 
the Audit and Risk Committee and as such best practice would be to report 
formally back to Council on the work that the Audit and Risk Committee have 
undertaken.

RESOLVED

The Committee APPROVED the Annual Report of the Audit and Risk Committee.

172 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

Report No.113/2016 from the Director for Resources was received. The purpose of which 
was to meet the statutory requirement for the Council to approve an AGS for inclusion in its 
published Statement of Accounts (SoA) for 2015/16.

During discussion, the following points were noted and raised:

i. The following amendments were identified within the report:
 Page 21 - there are 5 members of the Independent Group, not 6.
 Page 21 – Members commented that it would be preferable to reflect the 

training that has taken place. 
 Page 30 - Peer Challenge Review recommendations do not reflect areas 

for improvement. Mrs Mogg informed the Committee that the review was 
very positive and there were no significant recommendations but some 
detail would be added.

 Page 28 - Further information to be included regarding the 3 limited 
assurances outcomes from Internal Audit.

ii. Mrs Baker will liaise with the relevant officers for clarification and make 
amendments were required.  

iii. Mr Della Rocca confirmed to the Committee that the AGS should not include 
information regarding the number of future and existing Neighbourhood Plans.

iv. Mrs Mogg acknowledged the Committees concerns regarding Rutland County 
Council (RCC) Members protests as it could be perceived as detrimental to the 
Councils image, however, the AGS is not the appropriate place for this matter 
to be recorded. 



RESOLVED

The Committee CONSIDERED the Annual Governance Statement with a revised draft 
including the amendments above to be formally approved at the Audit and Risk 
Committee meeting on 20th September 2016.

---oOo---

Mrs D Baker left the meeting at 7.30pm 
---oOo---

173 RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE 

Report No. 148 /2016 from the Director for Resources was received. The purpose of which is 
to present the Strategic Risk Register to the Committee and provide assurance that strategic 
risks are being adequately managed.

During discussion, the following points were noted and raised:

i. Mrs Mogg informed the Committee that there had been no additions, deletions 
or changes to the risks since the previous meeting.

ii. The Committee welcomed the intention to add an additional risk to cover the 
UK’s decision to leave the European Union following the referendum on 23 
June 2016 and the impact this will have on the Council.

iii. Risk 3 – Mrs Mogg informed the Committee that in-light of the incident in 
Lincolnshire ‘Ransomware attack’ had been added as a cause.

iv. Risk 8 – Mrs Mogg confirmed that this was a long term target that the Health 
and Social Care department are working towards.

v. Risk 5 – Mrs Mogg confirmed that the use of the word ‘sighted’ in paragraph 2.2 
(page 33) means implementing actions so that the Council is made aware of 
risks to vulnerable adults at the earliest opportunity.

vi. Mrs Mogg will inform the Committee on the current position regarding the 
reporting for care homes as this was no longer being covered by the Adult 
Scrutiny Panel. 

RESOLVED

The Committee NOTED the contents of the risk register and the actions which would address 
the risks.

174 INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 

Report No. 145/2016 from the Head of Internal Audit was received. The Audit Manager 
introduced the report the purpose of which was to update the Committee on the 
progress made in delivering the 2016/17 Annual Audit Plan and key findings arising 
from audit assignments completed since the last Committee meeting.



During discussion, the following points were noted and raised:

i. The Chair welcomed the Highways Contract Review as this would feed into the 
budget work being undertaken by the Places directorate currently.

ii. Taxi licensing review – Miss Ashley-Caunt explained that the draft report was 
being discussed and agreed with management but there were no significant 
issues arising. The Committee raised their concerns on the lack of a Taxi 
Licencing policy. Miss Ashley-Caunt confirmed that it is not mandatory to have 
a policy and whilst the Council does not have one there are documented 
procedures that are followed. Mrs Mogg advised the Committee that if the 
decision is made that a policy is to be developed she would establish which 
meeting this would need to be brought to for approval.

iii. Mrs Epps asked the Committee to advise on the scope of the assurances for 
the additional Special Educational Needs (SEN) Transport Review which was 
requested by the Committee at the last meeting.

The following areas were identified as areas of scope:
 Processes and tracking of all payments and what controls were in place to 

prevent fraud.
 Value for Money – with particular focus on use of taxis, who pays and 

whether more use could be made of public transport 
 Planning and management of changes to the existing service and the impact 

of service users. 
 Appeals and whether they could have been avoided.

Mrs Mogg suggested to the Committee that once this audit report is completed 
they may wish to pass to the Places Scrutiny Panel for comments.

Miss Ashley-Caunt confirmed that she would prepare the terms of reference 
with the number of days allocated to this audit report. This would be shared with 
the Committee.

RESOLVED

 The Committee NOTED the Internal Audit Update Report.
The Committee ADVISED on the scope of the SEN Transport Review

175 FUTURE OF INTERNAL AUDIT 

Report No. 143/2016 from the Director for Resources was received. The Director for 
Resources introduced the report the purpose of which was to obtain the Committee’s 
views on the proposal for the future delivery of the Internal Audit service.
 
During discussion, the following points were noted and raised:

i. Mr Della Rocca informed the Committee of the following:
 The current arrangements were short term; therefore a review had been 

undertaken by the Welland Board.
 The proposed option was for the Welland Internal Audit Team (4.76 FTE’s) to 

be transferred to the Local Government Share Service (LGSS).



ii. The Committee commented on the improvements that the service had made 
over the past few years and that they would not want to see any disruption to 
this improvement.

iii. The Chair confirmed that she had met with Mr D Wilkinson – Chief Internal 
Auditor at LGSS. He had given assurance that the quality of the service would 
not be affected by this change.

iv. The Chair confirmed that Miss Ashley-Caunt – would remain as our key contact 
for a minimum period of 12 months. It was noted that the proposed change 
would provide the current staff with further career and training opportunities that 
were not available to them within the Welland Internal Audit Team.

v. Mr Della Rocca confirmed to the Committee that the service would be provided 
within the existing budget and that there would be a formal delegated 
agreement with a timescale for review as a result of this process.

RESOLVED

The Committee COMMENTED on the content of the Future of Internal Audit report.

176 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 QUARTERLY UPDATE 

The Committee received a verbal update from the Director for Resources to inform them that 
the RIPA policy had not been used in quarter 1 of 2016/17(1 April to 30 June 2016).

RESOLVED

The Committee NOTED the verbal update.

177 EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 

Report No. 144/2016 from the Director for Resources was received. Mr Norman from KPMG 
introduced the report the purpose of which was to ensure that the Committee was aware of 
and understood the progress made by KPMG in delivering their responsibilities as the council’s 
external auditors.

During discussion, the following points were noted and raised:

i. Mr Norman informed the Committee that the main audit of accounts was due to 
start week commencing 25th July 2016.

ii. Mr Norman informed the Committee that KPMG would be including a risk as a 
result of the European Union Referendum. This would be included in future 
reports.

iii. The Chair welcomed the technical update information on page 84 for the report 
and found it very helpful.

178 ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 

No items were raised.

---oOo---



The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 8.07pm.
---oOo---


